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Import of Pamps

3818. Shrl Firod.Ia: Will the Minister of Commeree be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Pumps Manufacturers Association have demanded that the Import of pumps should be banned; and

(b) if so,
thereto?

Government's reaction

The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Manubbal Shah): (0) Yes. Sir.

(b) The import of pumps is banned to Established Importers. Application from Actual Users are considered for certain description not indigenously manufactured on the recommendation of sponlOrlng authorities.

12.15 bra.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTERS
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

(i) REPoRTED WITHDRAWAL OF INDIAN TRoot'S PROM nu: SIALKO'r BoIIDaI

.(t P" ..... ~ (~):
~ ~, It 't _ 1ft f.m;r film
f{T fir; It 't ~ '1m' ~ ~ ~

~ <ITo 7 'liT ~ oft qh: ~ <ITO 15
!liT ~ Rlfr 'lTT ~~ ~. ~ it ~
f,,~ ~~'IT~ I

~ .. ~:It't'l'~"~'
~ j I .... oft 'I1r'I' ~ 'I'\ftlf
If; ~ 'fl'l' ilqr >rrfll; ~ "" "I'ImI
mo 6!IiT 'fl'l' 't f«r f{T I It 't "" ~
It m f{T I ~ ~ ~ m fiI'flI$ it
~lf;mit~~~itl'T'T'lTTif~
qh: m: 1ri<..iNI: <n' '1m' ~

~ ~ ~, flIi< 8, 9 qh: 10 <ITo ~
~~'If'<lTo 1I,12'1>'t~~
~[Q: _, fiA~'Im'~~'IiT

from Sialkot Border
(C.A.)

m;rr~t~~~it~{t~
~ I ~ 'IIT'lit ~ fir; <ITo I I 'liT ~
~ "" '1m' ~ ~ 'IT,
<ITo 12~~lf;mitf{T,<lTo 13'IiT
~ oft, <ITo 14 'liT ~ ~ 1m f{T

"" ~ r.., 'ImIlI' (~)
"" If; ~ m I':( 1ft ~ ill' f.\q
~I

""'" ~ : ~ it fI;m :mT
~, "" ~ ~ fI;m 1m I

!lhrl S. M. Banerjee (Kanpur): Sir. you were kind enoulh to .tate .ome-I ime back that a lot of Calling Atten-
(ion Notices are ca,nlng. I admit thal all 01 them may not be so impor .... nt,
bUI events are taking place In the country wherein 80me Call1nil Atten-
tian Noticl's are necessary. In that ('ase, may I request that. if you find that the Calling Attention Notie .. are ursent, you will be pleased 10 allow some d°olYs at least for such notices?

Mr. Speabr: I cannot allow qu .. -
tions to be put. I can ask tho Minia-
etr to lay a statement on the Table. I ran do that .

'" I'P' .... ~: ~~,
It .. f~ ..... .,''l4~ ~If; ~
~ '1ft m- lfftmrr ~it "" 5lJT'I
mmrrj fir;q(Jfmit~~
~:-

.. ~ '1ft tm..'t <n' 'II'mi'Itr
ir.mfi If; tftW sm ~ If; ~ I"

The Mlllioter of Defenee (Shri Y. B.
Cbl'VIlIII: Mr. Speaker, Sir, as the House will recall. under the Tashkent Agreement, the .. rmed personnel of the two countries had to withdraw. not later than 2'th February 1966, to the positions they held prior to 5th Augusl 1965. These withdra IVals were duly carried out. In fact. the U.N'.
Secretary-General announced the
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[Shri Y. B. Chavanj completion of these withdrawals on 26th February, 1966.

According to the agreement between the Chief of the Army Staft, India >and the C-in-C, Pakistan Anny, any doubts about the ground positions, as they existed on 5th August, 1965, were to be settled by mutual discussion between the local commanders.
On the international border between the Sialkot District of Pakistan and the Indian State of Jammu and Kusb 'mir. a minor difference 01 opinion arose over three small areas, the total acreage of which was about 36 acres.
Accordingly as required under the agreement between the Chief of the Army Stoaft, India and the C-in-C, Pakistan Army, the matter was considered by the two local commanders and whatever adjustments in positions were necessary I were carrif.'d out in the light of mutually agreed conclusions,

1ft P1I .... ~ : 15 q1ffif

1947 lilt d\1mfi'IiT m ~ ~ 111111
~n~ ~~"ifqq;ft
~'IiT~~~IIlt
~ it; mif lilt lIT<r ~ lmiT\ it
~~I"l1fA;mit ~ij'~

~A;lIl:n~~~~'I>T

'Iif'IT ~ A; Ill: " ~ ~, ~ ~ fief
'IiT~"q~';3'\',.,'t~
~ on: if ~, ~ lIT<r 'liT 5IfTif if m
~,~~~'IiT~it;~ihr

rn A; I 5 q1ffif lilt dfqr m ~ oft
~~~~'I>T~~~'U~
~~'IiT~~?

Shrl Y. B. Cbavan: These two different positions must be understood in this matter. The action tlmt is beine taken now is the follow-up action or the Tashkent agreement, and naturally, these 36 acres, according to the revenue records, are On our aide of the inlernational border. There Is no doubt aboul that. So, what action is being taken is nothing as 8 result of any settlement of dispute on de jure merits. This question is merely one of a follow-up action, of with·
drawing the troops to the positions they hold actually prior to 5th August, 1965. We are withdrawing to that position. We are not going into the merits-de jure-or any legal battle In this particular matter.

lit ~ ~ ~ : o;rt;lRT~,
"l1f 1fT'fifl>l' w ;;it it ~ ~ A; 111! Q
~~, ~ 'I>T m WIm'r ~ ~,
~fiIiI:~fiefi'tlit~~ I

QaRt,,~ : ~ ~ "Ilmr ~ ~ I

.,ft~~~:~~ftit
~ 'F(t oft A; ~ ~ it; 'ff "')
~~""~~~'l'IfI~~
t <f1IT ~'I>T >mIT ~ ihr m ~ f\;fif
~~ I

.,ft" (lI'mTif) : 1I'1'if'filf ~
~, '"'" >Ill 'l'<Ir ~ it m omor
if "'&T A; ~ ~Rl' it; lII¥1' 5
q1ffif it; ~ on: WIT ~ lIT, en ~
II1!lIT<r"~A; ~on:~~ij'
~ '1ft 'lit ~ filii: "l1f ~
~~~it~1cr~A;1I1!
~~~,~it;U/{~

ii~~itm 1I1'PTit~~~
fiI;lrr, lIl1Tifw;;it~~

~'l'tl~~'!~im;r.;­
~~I~IIl:~~A;~"'r~ij'
;;it~~~~ itf.nrr
lIT A; q '!flr ~ ~, ~ 'liT ~
'I1IT ?

Shrl Y. B. Cbavan: There is nothing about pressure from America or any other countries. Really speaking, the question about the actual ground position was raised for the IIrst time when Shri Swaran Sineh and other Cabinet colleagues went to Rawalpindi lor discussion. For the first time this point was mentioned there and naturallY we anSwel ed that the facts will have to be found out. In the light of the discu.sions between the Chief of the Army Staff, India and the C-in-C, Pakistan, it wus decided that these ground position. will have to be ultimately decided by the local commanders looking to the facts as to where the positions were On the 5th August. Naturally this discussion between the local commanders took place and in the light of that discussion, the withd,awals have taken place.

Shri D. C. Sharma (Gurdaspur): I think we have withdrawn, according to the Defence Minister and not according to me, to the 5th August posItion so far as these smaU areaS in dispute covering about 36 acres ere COncerned and all this has been done in the light of the Tashkent pact. When we signed tms Tashkent pact, did we visualise that We would have to surrender some parts of our territory which we have been holding all these years unilatcL'ally or whether this thing will apply to the Pakistan government also. We have surrendered 36 acres of land to the Pakistan Government.
Has the Pakistan Government, according to the Tashkent pact, surrendered any land to us or has the surrender been all along the line on our side?

Shrl Y. B. Chann: There was no question of surrender of any land under the Tashkent declaration, because the questions of disputes and merits were not considered or con ..
ceded in the Tashkent agreement. The Tashkent agreement only prov ide. that the .. rmies and troops should withdraw to the 5th August positions.
These are two different things; there was no question of surrender of any land on our side or their side.

Dr. M. S. ADey (Nagpur) rOH-

Mr. Speaker: I would advise him Dot to nert hiJrulel1; he should .It dawn.

from Sialkot Border
(CA.)

Dr. M. S. Ane,.: When the first reply was sent by US that our army was on our ground, were not our Cl)DllXl311ders and others consulted at that time?
Why is it that on second thought, the reply was changed so far as the actual posi Lion we occupied on the 5th August was concerned?

Shti Y. B. Chavan: There was no question of ftrat or second thought; it is a process. In the light of the discussion between the two local com ..
manders, whatever adjustments in position.:a were necessary. they were carried out. (lnteffUption) . There II no question of second thought.

Shrlmatl Tarkeshwarl Sinha (B-arh):
On th~ basis of the reports that the Sec;'etary General of the UN received, U. Thant said that the withdrawals had been completed by the Indian and Pakist'.1ni forces. Alter that we heard a statement of the UN ob.~rvers refuting that there had been complete withdrawal. May I know wh~ther it is in view of that and ailo Mr. Bhutto's compiaint that Lbe wlth-
drawals have not been <ompleted that this withdrawal has taken place or whether It was decided unilaterally?
What was the reason? Why was it decided unilaterally?

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: It was not dedded unilateral1y. As I said, the actual positions were in doubt in the beginning certainly. There MI. no question of anybody complainin, about it. As I said, the fIr.t time we knew of this complaint was when our Foreign Minister with his coliea,uel went to Rawalpindi. It was mentioned to him that there were some doubt. about this matter. We natural1y .ald th'Jt we have to go Into the facts and the local commanders were asked to find out the position. It was only In the light of that further discussion In this matter took place.

.tt a1I'm'I fiIt (tu;rr) : ~ ~
~~'IR~qy(RIIl~~
,.;t ~ 'IrI:~ofT I n1f!!;~m'fi
1I(f~~I~"",,~m¢t'llt
~'IrI:~tIlTA;~~
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[o..fr ~,T;;f f~t!]
~~"" ,~H 7 00 iHf~
'!iT~~~~ 7

.n ~ q'I'II : 00 '!iT lP

~ ~ I

11ft Rmlfl' mf'll) ( fonrm)
'""" wmr .mr "'WIT OR ;J!i[ ~
~'Ii!~iTit!f;lll'i'fllfT~W

it.rr if; ~ ~ ~~ it Tm
1I'm"flr !f;) ijT m>:<I" ~ 'Ii! ~ iIIT1f

~~1;:q'~~iToftfil;~~

~ hTfir'pl'~ 'lIT ~ ~ fiI; qtq ~
~ ~ ~ ~ 'lIT 36 ~ ~ ~ ~.
iii! m>:<I"if;m~itoft, ¢~ ~
~~'Ift~!f;lmll'i'f~

~ ~T ~ 7 lifd:m ifT<f',r ~ ~
~l!~w~itv-mit~
~1fh'T<'l<f~it<rn~ ~~
$ 'f1.n G rf.!;~r.r 'FT <~ ~!f1!;~ ""

~ ~ ~ om: ijIl'TfT ~ ~
~ '$ it<ft ~ 7

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: Sir, the latter part of the question that the hon.
Member put is a series of inferences that he is trying to draw of a certain situ'Jtion. It is not so, There is no question of anything going against India because India was committed and so was Pakistan committed to withdrawal of troops to 5th August position. There was no Question of the army refusing to do certain thing~
Or not refusing to do certain things.

oq'~~ ~':~lllllfTfiI;
~~it'l'fl"l\'~'ff
$ ~ 'Ii! trl! ;;r1'AiTft oft fit; qtq ~
Or ~ ltlf troft ~ m<m it oft 7

", ~ ""IFf : iIIT1f q ~ r",
'IITf1rft ~) ofimrr ~ ~ ~ '31f '1ft ~
utrit~~I~ if;mit~

""""" 'I'Ifiri if; m it Q1IT ~ lIfT I III ~ ir.n m if;.m.r ~
ijT

Sia!kot Border (e.A.)

rsft sllImni, mfllfl : <mI 'Ii! ~c
~I

11ft ~ .. p : ~ If<m!T

~1~~~fFr ~~I
~ ~ it <Ill ofimrr ~ Ifl <fT ooom:if;~if;m~if;

.rrq:r ~ I ~ if;;m, ~T ~ it
f.!lh: ~ I it7: om: '3VI: if; ~
~ 1fT trW if; om: IflT if; 'fif~if

~ if; ~'"" <I) ~ g'IIT 'fiIT : 00
mif; ~if;~OR(t'f'if~
~'IIT ~ I

oft Wo ,"0 ~ : t;[1fi Ii'tt ~~
~ ........ foro ~ fiI; tr~ 36 ~ ~ 'lIT
~oft~if;m~~~fFr
'l'r om: 'l1l' 'lft q~ « ~ 'IIT>i ~
it 'lilT fiI; '""" ~ if; ~ ~ ~ !roft
~ofT l~m1t~~if;mit
m f.raItr iftT ~ I >tit lf~ if; :;r<m[

« Iffi)'.1f ~1m ~ fiI; flrf,m-lJ ~ ml
'lW ~~, 'llTiff 'Ii1rtT;;f 'fiT m It oft ~~lf~~tl~!f
~ 'lft ~ cn{lfT'fi rn if; ~
~ 00 m ij; m it wi1"<f ~
rnij;~ ijTmf.;J~if;~

~ ~ If«ft ~ it.ft ,*T 7 'I'fI
~ !f;l o:!ITu 'IIT"- lllfif if; ~ l:1IT
""11.!.'lT 7

Sbrl Y. B. Chavan: Si.r, I would like to make this one point clear. Certainly the Government's decision was to go back to 5th August position. We do not want to withdraw from that position or shelve the responsibility of that. But which was the 5th August position naturally has to be left to the decision of the local commanders.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Sir, 'my que,·
tion is this

Mr. Speaker: He says We have not given any land for that con.id~ration, it is only in pursuance of an agreement that we had arrived at with that country, which we have certainly respecl-
ed, that all these things lrave been "ettled.

Shri S. M. BaDerjee: I want to know whether this has been completed and no land is to be given?

Mr. Speaker: That question he has already answered.

,,) '"! r.m (~) : WIft ~
'flIT ~ fit; ~ ml'iM' it; ~
'It.! Wffif "') «r 'R ~rfip:r .".;l '1fT

i!"f if ~ fit;1n'IT I 25 ~ "'"
~"'T"I'Tfirn~'IfT'IfTlf'fUlfiTo'IT'IT I
'lrnfllT 'IlIT 'IT fit; ~ ~ 'flIT ~ ~ 26
~ulf;)~ ~~'f tf wiT~~
m't~ ~~~'fit;~'f
~fit;iRrlf;)~Wl~!f;T 1!ft1rr'fl:
"I'Tfirn ~if '1fT ~ 'fU i') 'flIT g I ~ it; .Ii: ~ 36 lIT 40 ~ ~ 'Iff 1fI1I'l'IT
qm I ~~~'flITfit;~~
i!'lITU ~ ~ ~ it ~ ~ '1fT lfOTt
~.,.;;gr~ I.~if~n~ ~

~ "'i!' ~ ~ fit; 'if.!; ~ it; mii ""'om 'IT
m~ 'It" ~~:r ij; ~ lfl! ~ qrf~
it;",~if.rr ~~~ I >1'~r
'iff'i!'ffi ~ fit; 'iIf111:' 'It" Wffif it; ~
~ it; i!'flf if Ifif '!f'l' III"T ~ lfl! ~
~ij;~'1''''''~'l't?~

if ~~) 'If 31 mmr, 1948 '1ft
~ If;), ~ ifR' if IIffi '!t'f 'ItmI'
1965 ij; ifR' ii "'" ~ "!,N q, ~
rro 'Ifi'IT fiRT 'flIT, PI' ~. 'Ii'I .,.
~~ij;mlf.r~ I'mPf~'Ii'I

~ 'If1fi "Il'If '""' it mlf.r •
1Tr 'IT ?

Sbrl Y. B. CbavaD: I think this dispute arOSe sometime in the flfties.
I have not lot the exact date or year with me I think it arose sometime in the IItties. It mu.t be in 1957 or so.

from Sia!kot Borde I'
(C.A.)

,,) '"! fi;pnf : ,,~ ~, ~
lIV'! 'm'IT? ~~ 15 Wffif, 1947 '1fT
~ ~III" 'I' .rr I f'ifi<: 'IfmfiT tf·1'f¢ rt,
2 1 mr."" 1 9 4 8 If;) ~O!ft ~'t :
~;l ~ "mT 'IT fit; a'l' it; .~ 'If.
i:<1 Irof) 'IT ~ '1fT ~ ~ I

~ "e:1n' : 'm filf.Im: ~
~~~~fit;'f~ Irofr""'~1
ij;~ifm't?

Sbrl Y. B. Cbavan: As I said, I cannot say when it went. But the dispute arose sometime in the fifties.
According to th(' rC'v!'nue records it is ours.

~"'ltlPni: ~'Iff'm1fir.fil'
€ IlA'SIAT~, ,~i!;~~'IfT'Iit ~
tt ~~, '1'h; 1!A'fI'f omr .~l: mm
"~III"Tfit;~~hTt ~mm­
~~'IfT~<'f~fit;In~ I

m: m:"',,~ ~ ~ tfil; mro-
~~ 1~'IiT'm1fir.fil'~? ~if
~ ~oofT 'Ii'I wit mm~ "'it ~ I

Sbrl D. C. Sbarma: Whatever the details may be, there is surrender ot a part ot our territory. So, will he tell Us unequivocally what "".
happened?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have called Shri Onkar Lal Berwa.

• ..ft "'! tioPni : lA'SIAT ~, ~ if
Tof~'lWfIll"Tfit;~ 40~ 'fI:~~

FT, iirfiI;;f ~ '1fT lflm' 'Il!t 'IIT1fT I

Mr. Speaker: If the hon. Member. think there has been surrender of territory. what can I do? I can only get the an!wcr. He has answered the question.

Mr. 8_k .. : MPmbe .. "light ,eek
other remedies.
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.nf!!1' ~ ~ ~
if w '" ~ !f;if fif;lrr ll'~ <it lfOO
~~ I

.n "'! ~ : mq ~ ~ irtt
<rn! WI ~ I mq 1l'oft ~~ ~
'ffl§!\' (Interruptions)··

Mr. Speak.er: This will not go on reco:'d because so many hon. Members are speaking at the same time.

~o~If;I)~~: (~)
11";;1 ~m if f'f'llm'R ~ 'fiT ~
f.l;l!T~ I ~«mqm~w~'!iT~
~H~~«mqW~'!iT'4't~ij;
0fll'R ~ ~ ~ I

~Jm~m:GTif~if ~~
ij'lfmq ~rn~ (~) itii'
mq«~ f.I;~'Ii'T;;m;r

~~~I

~,",,~"\"q~: ~~?

~'" If~m :. <f\;f ~
~ 4'~iJsm:~~~

W

.ne~"~: ~~
~~? ~it!f;if~ fif;lrr,
W 'Ii'T 'RI .-mil' ~ ~ ?

~ qm : '1'f ~ .. ~ ~ t.:rr
ro I (~) ••

No Member shall speak unless 1 identify him and it he speaks in spite ot that, it will not go on record. Only the Member whom I call should speak.

~~\IfI\'I~ (m):qgm
~, ~,iTll'~fiI;1l'oft~W
lI1"f'IiT"""f"f~~~f.I;!f;if~

fif;lrrl(~)

·.Not recorded.

Sialkot Border (C.A.)
Shrl A. V. Ra,havan (Badagara):

when did the land go?

>.it ","{lm: <'Im.mt : 'if'" ~
'I\'t m m ~ 00 ~ <it 'RI W 1Ilii!
'!it ~ <n ij; II'T'fT ;;niI1rr lIT qJI it
W '1>1 'iTf~ 'fiT ~ ~ t.rlfT a ?
~~f.I;~;f!f;iff'r.rll'IIl'<l'
<n ij; w '!it 'f'fof rirm 'I{ ~ fuzrr lIfT ?

Shrl 1'. B. Chav .... : As far as the
d'lscussions between the local commanders are concerned, naturally discussions will take place whenever any problem arises. If any further l,roblems. arise, certoainly they will meet.
Problems of different types can arise;
it is not merely the questions of territory etc. but the question of patrolling and other details also same times arise.
The question of certain other gI'owld rU.Les may also perhaps arise. If these questions arise, they will certamly meet to discuss those maHen. As far as the question of expression 01 the word udispule" is concerned, I did not mean that we are treating it 85 a dis~
pute. As far as this particular land is concerned, according to us, it is according to revenue records, our lund.
There i. no doubt about it.

Shrl A. V. Karhavan: When did it go to Pakistan?

Mr. Speaker: What the Members are concerned to know is that when the land we claim is ours, When it was that Pakistan claimed that it had passed into her possession and what is the fact.

~hr1 Y. B. Chavsn: As I Rn;rl 1 have not got the exact date with me.
This question Brose some time in 1957 according to my present information, but I have not got the exact date with me.

~ ~ I'm'f m, : it'{ lI1"f ~

~~'Il1ITlwif1i'if~~1IfT
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Sia!kot Border (C.A.)

fiI; 'f14r mtr ~ if.t f~ JWI "'"
~lf!~~~JWI"'"
~~if.t~ifl

~,,~:~~~~fiI;~
~~~I

Sh;i S. M. Banerjee: Sir, I rise on a point of order.

The Deputy Minister '" the MInIstry of Home Mairs (Shrl Vldya Charan Shukla): What is the rule?

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Do not ask for the rule; you never quote the rule.

'""'lf~: ~t~m
~'Ifi'lfil!'<'r~~I~~'IiT

~ it f.m' mr arnmt vfT I

'tIIT mtr t m ~ ~ ill 'lit ~ I

~~ ~;;rm- ~~ r.r «<it ~
~ 3ffiIT a fiI; f.m' mr 'f~ I

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: My point of order is this. A pertinent question was asked by han. Members here and you also in your wisdom put practically the same question. The question was as to when this particular piece of territory of 36 acres passed into the hands of P-akistan. A specific question was asked. Now, it is open to the Minister to ask for notice or not to disclose the information in the public interest. He has neither claimed immunity on that ground nor has he asked for notice. So, I want your ruling on his whether the question can be evaded by the han. Minister when repeatedly it has been asked.

Mr. Speaker: A question cannot be eWded. When the Minister says that the info:'mation about the date is not with him just at present.... (lnter-
",ption) ,

~~~<iT~T~~fiI;mtr
~ 'IITlf 'lflr mtr 'liT ofi 'ITt q'R ~

~~I ,f.n::m:q~i····

,"~I'm'f~:q:~
;;rm ~ ~ff ~ I

~~:~li'it~,
mtr it qr fiI; i?: it( <mr ~ i cit 'I11IT q:R;;rTfiI;~'IIT~~fiI;'Rq
'fTf.rnrr;r iii ~ i\' 'I11IT, 'l~ iii ~
mtritqr?

'" ~ ~ "ifI" : <It ~
~,,~ :<iT~it~i\'

'tIIT""'~i ?

~ ,,~ ~ : q m i\' lfl!T

m t ... (~) :
Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

lUG .....

RELEASE OF A MEMBER ON
PAROLE

Sllri Biron Du.tta

Mr. Speaker: I have to inform the House that I have receiv..d the following communication, dated the 12t1r April, 1966 from the Superintendent, Centrai Jail, Hazaribagh:-

"I am to inform tlTat Shri Blren Dutta, Member, Lok Sabha, has been released from this jail on the 11th April, 1966, at 4.20 P.M.
on parole, for 15 days from the date of release.".
Shrl H. N. Makerjee (Calcutta Central): In regard to this matter, In9y I point out that normally the HoUlI<' is entitled to have the information about reJease or arrest or whatever it might be in regard to Members in time. Our friend Mr. Biren Dutta is here-he had been here yesterday and we welcomed him~d yet lomehow

